price risk . Financial instruments affected by market risk include FVTPL investments, trade payables, trade receivables,
etc.

(a)  Foreign currency risk

 The company undertakes transactions denominated in different foreign currencies primarily in USD and consequently
exposed to exchange rate fluctuations. Exchange Rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters. The
carrying amounts of the company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end
of the reporting period are as disclosed under note no. 2.36 above.

 Foreign currency sensitivity

 The company is principally exposed to foreign currency risks against USD. Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly from
USD denominated receivables and payables.

 As per management assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 5% between USD-INR
currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the
period end is presented below:

Particulars  Date of valuation  Changes in
USD rate

 %

Foreign
currency

Payable (net)
 ₹ in Lakhs

 Effect on
profit/(loss)
before tax
 ₹ in Lakhs

31st March 2023
Weakening of INR 5%  9.28  (38.15)
Strengthening of INR -5%  9.28  38.15
31st March 2022
Weakening of INR 5%  9.17  (34.76)
Strengthening of INR -5%  (9.17)  34.76

 The above sensitivity do not include foreign currency risk on borrowings amounting to USD 641.27 Lakhs  (Previous year
USD 641.27 Lakhs) which are capitalised with the Property, Plant and Equipment and not charged to Statement of Profit
and Loss.

Notes to Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2023

  Hindusthan National Glass & Industries Limited

122 Annual Report 2022-23 Annual Report 2022-23 123

(b)  Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of